#### Civil Actions

\*For Civil Actions, the amount of the County Commissioner Courthouse Security fee may vary by county. This spreadsheet displays the maximum \$10.00 amount. This may not be the applicable amount for your county. If a county does <u>not</u> assess the County Commissioner Courthouse Security fee, the county will use the totals found in the **Counties without Commissioner Courthouse Security Fee** columns below.

Counties without Commissioner

	Counties without Commissioner   Counties with \$10 Co		io Commissionei	
ivil Actions for \$10,001 or More	Lengthy Trial Not Assessed	Lengthy Trial Assessed	Lengthy Trial Not Assessed	Lengthy Trial Assessed
Civil Actions for an amount of Ten Thousand One Dollars (\$10,001) or More	\$225.89	\$235.89	\$238.39	\$248.39
Change of Venue in an amount of Ten Thousand One Dollars (\$10,001) or More	\$225.89	\$235.89	\$238.39	\$248.39
ivil Actions for \$10,000 or Less				
Civil Actions for an amount of Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000) or Less	\$212.89	\$222.89	\$225.39	\$235.39
Change of Venue in an amount of Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000) or Less	\$212.89	\$222.89	\$225.39	\$235.39
Condemnation	\$212.89	\$222.89	\$225.39	\$235.39
All Other Civil Actions	\$147.89	\$157.89	\$160.39	\$170.39
Change of Venue (all others)	\$147.89	\$157.89	\$160.39	\$170.39
Forcible Entry and Detainer	\$147.89	\$157.89	\$160.39	\$170.39
Paternity (with NO child support and/or custody)	\$147.89	\$157.89	\$160.39	\$170.39
Rights of Majority	\$147.89	\$157.89	\$160.39	\$170.39
Name Change	\$147.89	\$157.89	\$160.39	\$170.39
Administrative Appeal	\$147.89	\$157.89	\$160.39	\$170.39
Judgment from Another Court	\$147.89	\$157.89	\$160.39	\$170.39
Expungement (when filed as a separate civil case)	\$147.89	\$157.89	\$160.39	\$170.39
Adoption	\$167.89	\$177.89	\$180.39	\$190.39
			-	
ther Civil Fees				Total
Garnishment Affidavit (one-time)			\$82.89	
Continuing Garnishment Affidavit			\$122.89	
Other Proceedings After Judgment (Other than Garnishment)			\$82.89	
Notice of Renewal of Judgment			\$72.89	
Post Decree Application to Initiate Income Assignment				\$25.00
Motion for Summary Judgment or Summary Dispos	sition of Issues			\$50.00

Counties with \$10 Commissioner

## Family & Divorce Actions

	Counties without Commissioner		Counties with \$10 Commissioner	
Family & Divorce Actions	Lengthy Trial Not Assessed	Lengthy Trial Assessed	Lengthy Trial Not Assessed	Lengthy Trial Assessed
Divorce	\$245.89	\$255.89	\$258.39	\$268.39
Alimony without Divorce	\$245.89	\$255.89	\$258.39	\$268.39
Separate Maintenance	\$245.89	\$255.89	\$258.39	\$268.39
Custody	\$245.89	N/A	\$258.39	N/A
Support	\$245.89	N/A	\$258.39	N/A
Paternity (with child support and/or custody)	\$245.89	\$255.89	\$258.39	\$268.39
Paternity (with NO child support and/or custody)	\$147.89	\$157.89	\$160.39	\$170.39

ther Divorce Fees	Total
Ancillary Proceedings to Modify or Vacate Divorce Decree Providing for Custody or Support	\$92.89
Application for Contempt Citation - Proceeding After Judgment	\$82.89
Post Decree Application to Initiate Income Assignment	\$25.00

## Probate Actions

	Counties without Commissioner		Counties with \$10 Commissioner	
	Lengthy Trial	Lengthy Trial	Lengthy Trial	Lengthy Trial
robate Actions	Not Assessed	Assessed	Not Assessed	Assessed
Probate	\$197.89	\$207.89	\$210.39	\$220.39
Probate (Summary)	\$197.89	\$207.89	\$210.39	\$220.39
Guardianship	\$197.89	\$207.89	\$210.39	\$220.39
Application for Relative Guardianship	\$57.00	\$67.00	\$57.00	\$67.00
Petition for Custody by Abandonment	\$57.00	\$67.00	\$57.00	\$67.00
Conservatorship	\$147.89	\$157.89	\$160.39	\$170.39
Judicial Birth Certificate (63 O.S. § 1-315)	\$147.89	\$157.89	\$160.39	\$170.39
Proceeding for Approval of Conveyance of Inherited Lands by Full-Blood Native American (A.G. Opinion pg 69-133)	\$147.89	\$157.89	\$160.39	\$170.39
Judicial Determination of Death	\$120.89	\$130.89	\$120.89	\$130.89

Other Probate Fees	Total
Annual Guardianship Report	\$82.89
Proceeding for Sale or Lease of Real or Personal Property or Mineral Interest in Probate or Guardianship	\$92.89
Proceeding to Revoke the Probate of a Will	\$92.89

0	01-1	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR
Small	Claims	Actions

Small Claims Actions in Excess of \$5,000 to \$10,000	Total	Total w/ CHS
Affidavit for Recovery of Money, Replevin or Interpleader in Excess of \$5,000 to \$10,000	\$212.89	\$225.39

Small Claims Actions - Forcible Entry and Detainer	Total	Total w/ CHS
Forcible Entry and Detainer in Excess of \$5,000 to \$10,000 (12 O.S. § 1148.14)	\$147.89	\$160.39

mall Claims Actions up to \$5,000	Total
Affidavit for Recovery of Money, Replevin or Interpleader up to \$5,000	\$58.00
Forcible Entry and Detainer (12 O.S. § 1148.14) up to \$5,000	\$58.00
Disposition of Abandoned Personal Property up to \$5,000	\$58.00

ner Small Claims Fees	Total
Garnishment Affidavit (one-time)	\$82.89
Continuing Garnishment Affidavit	\$122.89
Other Proceeding After Judgment (Other than Garnishment)	\$82.89
Counterclaim or Set-Off Filing Pursuant to 12 O.S. § 1758	\$20.00
Motion to Transfer to Another Docket	\$50.00
Court Reporter Deposit (not fee)	\$50.00
Jury Trial Deposit (not fee)	\$50.00

## Miscellaneous Civil Fees

	Total
Worthless Checks, Drafts or Vouchers	\$35.00
Mailing Charge - mailing by any type of mail writs, warrants, orders, process, command, or notice <u>for each person</u> in all cases types <u>except</u> Probate (Amount listed or actual expense, whichever is greater)	\$10.00
Mailing Charge - Probate Cases, Ordinary mailing of first class mail, for each case. (Amount listed or actual expense, whichever is greater)	\$10.00
Mailing Charge: The actual cost of all postage in each case in excess of \$10.00	
Making copy of an instrument of record or on file:	
First Page	\$1.00
Each Subsequent Page	\$0.50

## Miscellaneous Civil Fees (continued)

	Total
Certification of each instrument	\$0.50
Certification of conveyance of inherited lands by full-blood Indian heir	\$5.00
Authentication of Court Record	\$5.00
Approving bond or undertaking, including certificate and seal	\$3.00
Poundage: Receiving and paying out money in pursuance of law or court order	1% of the amount, not to exceed \$300
Filing and Indexing of Disclaimers	\$5.00
Service Charge for Acceptance and Verification of a Check	3% or \$5.00
Posting of Notice	\$30.00
Filing Certificates	\$30.00
Service by Sheriff: Serving or endeavoring to serve each writ, warrant, order, process, command, or notice for each person in one or more counties (Service upon each person unless at same address, or service upon more than one person at same address)	\$50.00
Sheriff's sale of real or personal property	\$75.00
Jury Request - Civil Only	\$349.00
Issuing each summons for each person	\$10.00
Services of Court Reporter at each trial held in case	\$20.00
Issuing civil warrant, body attachment, or bench warrant for failure to pay court costs, fines, fees, or assessments	\$55.00
Preparing and Transmitting Record on Appeal	
Non-jury Trial	\$200.00
Jury Trial	\$300.00
Notice by publication	\$25.00
Filing surface damage certificate	\$10.00

Licenses
----------

rriage Licenses	Total
Marriage License Application - No Premarital Counseling	\$50.00
Marriage License Application - Premarital Counseling	\$5.00
Marriage Ceremony Performed by Judge	\$10.00

Statewide Process Server Licenses	Counties without Commissioner		Counties with \$10 Commission	
Initial Application (1 Year)	\$297.89	\$357.89	\$310.39	\$370.39
License Renewal (3 Year)	\$162.89	\$222.89	\$175.39	\$235.39
License Renewal After Revocation	\$1,147.89	\$1,207.89	\$1,160.39	\$1,220.39

Other License Types

Closing Out Sale	\$172.89	\$232.89	\$185.39	\$245.39
Transient Merchant License	\$197.89	\$257.89	\$210.39	\$270.39
Pool Hall License	\$172.89	\$232.89	\$185.39	\$245.39

er Licenses Fees	Total
Worthless Checks, Drafts or Vouchers	\$35.00
Making copy of an instrument of record or on file:	
First Page	\$1.00
Each Subsequent Page	\$0.50
Authentication of Court Record	\$5.00
Posting of Notice	\$30.00
Mailing Charge - mailing by any type of mail writs, warrants, orders, process, command, or notice <u>for each person</u> in all cases types <u>except</u> Probate (Amount listed or actual expense, whichever is greater)	\$10.00
Mailing Charge: The actual cost of all postage in each case in excess of \$10.00	
Registering bail bondsman's license, biennually	\$20.00

#### **Criminal Actions**

eeding Violations	Total
Speeding 1 - 10 mph over the limit - includes \$5 Fine	\$100.00
Speeding 11-15 mph over the limit - includes \$20 Fine	\$264.00
Speeding 16-20 mph over the limit - includes \$35 Fine	\$279.00
Speeding 21-25 mph over the limit - includes \$75 Fine	\$319.00
Speeding 26-30 mph over the limit - includes \$135 Fine	\$379.00
Speeding 31-35 mph over the limit - includes \$155 Fine	\$399.00
Speeding 36 mph or more over the limit - includes \$205 Fine	\$449.00

peeding Violations - Construction, Tollbooth or School Zone (Doubled Fine)	Total
Speeding 1 - 10 mph over the limit - includes \$10 Fine	\$105.00
Speeding 11-15 mph over the limit - includes \$40 Fine	\$284.00
Speeding 16-20 mph over the limit - includes \$70 Fine	\$314.00
Speeding 21-25 mph over the limit - includes \$150 Fine	\$394.00
Speeding 26-30 mph over the limit - includes \$270 Fine	\$514.00
Speeding 31-35 mph over the limit - includes \$310 Fine	\$554.00
Speeding 36 mph or more over the limit - includes \$410 Fine	\$654.00

Traffic Violations - other than Speeding	Total
Base Traffic Costs - includes \$5 Fine	\$249.00
Improperly Transporting a Child in a Motor Vehicle (47 O.S. § 11-1112)	\$269.00
Seat Belt Violations (47 O.S. § 12-417)	\$20.00
Allowing a Passenger to Ride Outside a Vehicle (47 O.S. 11-1114)	\$25.00
Reckless Driving (Includes \$100 minimum fine)	\$512.75
Littering from a Motor Vehicle (21 O.S. § 1753.3 (A)(B)	\$319.00
Littering Flaming or Glowing Substance from a Motor Vehicle (21 O.S. § 1753.3 (C)	\$419.00
Littering Flaming or Glowing Substance from a Motor Vehicle During a Burn Ban (21 O.S. § 1753.3 (D)	\$619.00
Dumping Trash on Public or Private Property Without Consent - When Filed as a Traffic Citation (21 O.S. § 1761.1 (J)	\$719.00
ATV - Operate, ride without helmet – under 18 years of age; Passenger violations	\$25.00
Failure/Refuse to Identify Possession of Firearm	\$100.00
Use of hand-held, communications device or cell phone in properly marked school or construction zone	\$254.00

Parking	Total	Counties w/ \$10 Courthouse Security Fee <sup>1</sup>
Improper Parking/Stopping on Roadway	\$5.00	N/A
Handicapped Parking	\$500.00	N/A
County Parking Violations - Standard	\$167.89	\$180.39
County Parking Violations - Handicapped	\$197.89	\$210.39

<sup>\*</sup>For Civil Parking Violations, the amount of the County Commissioner Courthouse Security fee may vary by county. This spreadsheet displays the maximum \$10.00 amount. This may not be the applicable amount for your county. If a county does not assess the County Commissioner Courthouse Security fee, the county will use the amount in the **Total** column above.

Misdemeanor Offenses	Total
Misdemeanor	\$239.00
Misdemeanor DUI	\$795.25
Misdemeanor Municipal DUI	\$795.25
Transporting Open Container (21 O.S. § 1220) - includes \$50 fine	\$589.00
Misdemeanor Drug Offense	\$364.00
Misdemeanor Possession of Marijuana or Drug Paraphernalia	\$364.00
Possession of Marijuana without a Medical Marijuna License	\$279.00
Dumping Trash on Public or Private Property Without Consent(21 O.S. § 1761.1 (A)(B)	\$739.00
Dumping Flaming or Glowing Trash on Public or Private Property Without Consent (21 O.S. § 1761.1 (C)	\$2,239.00
Dumping Flaming or Glowing Trash on Public or Private Property Without Consent During Burn Ban (21	\$4,239.00
O.S. § 1761.1 (D)	
Dumping Furniture or Item that Exceeds 50 lbs 21 O.S. § 1761.1(E)	\$1,239.00

## Criminal Actions (Continued)

lony Offenses	Total
Felony	\$271.50
Felony DUI	\$820.25
Felony Municipal DUI	\$820.25
Felony Drug Offense	\$396.50

## Miscellaneous Criminal Fees

	Total
Application Fee for County Indigent Defender (Public Defender)	\$15.00
Community Service Program Assessment: Persons convicted of or pleading guilty or nolo contendere to a felony or misdemeanor if the person is ordered to complete community service	\$25.00 to \$250.0
	+10% to Court Cle
	Revolving Fund
	+15% to District Co
	Revolving Fund
	July 1, 2003 -
Court Cost Compliance Liaison Administrative Fee: Misdemeanor failure to pay warrants referred to a court	October 31, 201
cost compliance liaison pursuant to 19 O.S. § 514.4 (Effective July 1, 2003 - October 31, 2010)	20% of amount s
	due on case
Court Cost Compliance Liaison Administrative Fee: Misdemeanor failure to pay cost related warrants	November 1, 201
referred to a court cost compliance liaison pursuant to 19 O.S. sec. 514.4 (Effective November 1, 2010)	30% of amount s
referred to a court cost compliance liaison pursuant to 19 0.5. sec. 514.4 (Enective November 1, 2010)	due on case
Worthless Checks, Drafts or Vouchers	\$35.00
Laboratory Analysis Fee - OSBI or Local Lab	\$187.50
DNA Offender Database Fee	\$187.50
	Amount set by
Reward Fund for Dumping Trash without Property Owner Consent	Court; not to exce
	\$2,000
	+10% to Court Cle
	Revolving Fund +15% to District Co
	Revolving Fund
	, toroning runa
	Amount set by Co
Drug Court Monthly Program User Fee	- not to exceed
	\$20/month
Issuance of a Warrant for Failure to Pay Fines and Court Costs	\$80.00
Incarceration Fee	
Percent to DA's office	10%
Percent to sheriff or private jail	90%
	+10% to Court Cle
	Revolving Fund
	+15% to District Co
	Revolving Fund

Miscellaneous Criminal Fees	
Deferred Sentence Fee	Amount set by Cou  – not to exceed \$4  per month and the total may not excee the maximum fine
Return of Stolen or Embezzled Property	Reasonable fee to defray the cost of filing and docketing the application
Making copy of an instrument of record or on file:	
First Page	\$1.00
Each Subsequent Page	\$0.50
Certification of each instrument	\$0.50
Authentication of Court Record	\$5.00
Mailing Charge - Per Person: by any type of mail - writs, warrants, orders, process, command or notice (or actual expense, whichever is greater)	\$10.00
Mailing Charge: The actual cost of all postage in each case in excess of \$10.00	
Service Charge for Acceptance and Verification of a Check	3% or \$5.00
Services of a Court Reporter at Each Preliminary Hearing or Trial	\$45.00
Request for Jury Trial	\$55.00
Service by Sheriff or Pursuing Fugitive from Justice (Criminal Case): Serving or endeavoring to serve each writ, warrant, order, process, command, or notice within the county (Amount listed or mileage as established by the Oklahoma Statutes, whichever is greater)	\$75.00
Service by Sheriff or Pursuing Fugitive from Justice (Criminal Case): Serving or endeavoring to serve each writ, warrant, order, process, command, or notice outside the county (Amount listed or actual, necessary expenses whichever is greater)	\$75.00
Filing of bond for release of defendant (If defendant is booked into a jail):	\$41.25
Filing of bond for release of defendant (If defendant is NOT booked into a jail):	\$35.00
Preparing and Transmitting Record on Appeal:	\$200.00
Non-jury Trial Jury Trial	\$300.00
Department of Wildlife License Reinstatement Fee	\$62.50

Miscellaneous Criminal Fees	
Department of Public Safety Motorcycle Safety and Education Program Revolving Fund (failure to yield a	\$500.00 +10% to Court Clerk Revolving Fund +15% to District Cour Revolving Fund
Reimbursement to law enforcement agency for costs of collecting blood, breath, saliva or urine specimens in driving under the influence/impaired cases	Cost of collecting specimens +10% to Court Clerk Revolving Fund +15% to District Cou Revolving Fund
Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services Drug Abuse Education and Treatment Revolving Fund on DUI 47 O.S. § 11-902 (K)	\$100.00 +10% to Court Clerk Revolving Fund +15% to District Cou Revolving Fund
Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services Drug Abuse Education and Treatment Revolving Fund on drug convictions of 63 O.S. § 2-401(K)	\$100.00 +10% to Court Cler Revolving Fund +15% to District Cou Revolving Fund
Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services Drug Abuse Education and Treatment Revolving Fund on drug convictions of a violation of the Uniform Controlled Dangerous Substances Act or the Trafficking In Illegal Drugs Act	Amount set by counce less than \$100 not to exceed \$3,0 +10% to Court Cler Revolving Fund +15% to District Counce Revolving Fund
District Attorney Drug Assessment	Amount set by Co - not to exceed 10 of court ordered fi +10% to Court Cle Revolving Fund +15% to District Co Revolving Fund
School Investigative Audit Revolving Fund (State Board of Education)	10% of Court Ordered Restitution +10% to Court Cle Revolving Fund +15% to District Co Revolving Fund

# Juvenile Actions

udication Costs	Total
Upon Adjudication as Deprived per case	\$87.50
Upon Certification as an Adult, per Individual	\$112.50
Upon Termination of Parental Rights, per case; with DA Assessment	\$87.50
Upon Termination of Parental Rights, per case; without DA Assessment	\$50.00
Upon Adjudication as In Need of Supervision, each Juvenile	\$87.50
Upon Adjudication as In Need of Treatment, each Juvenile	\$87.50
Adjudication for a misdemeanor offense (including traffic), each juvenile whether charged individually or conjointly	\$87.50
Adjudication for a felony offense, each juvenile, whether charged individually or conjointly	\$112.50

## Miscellaneous Juvenile Fees

	Total
For the services of a court reporter at each trial held in the case	\$20.00
When a jury is requested	\$30.00
Service by Sheriff or Pursuing Fugitive from Justice (Juvenile Case): Serving or endeavoring to serve all writs, warrants, orders, process, commands, or notices (amount listed or mileage as established by the Oklahoma Statutes, whichever is greater)	\$20.00
Preparing and Transmitting the record on appeal	\$100.00
Community Service Program Assessment: Child who is adjudicated by the court as a delinquent child or agrees to a deferred adjudication and who is ordered to complete community service	\$25.00 to \$250.00
	+10% to Court Clerk Revolving Fund +15% to District Court Revolving Fund
Application Fee for County Indigent Defender (Public Defender)	\$15.00